

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

KURT PHILLIPS, MICHAEL MANSON,
THOMAS GRAHAM, AND AUSTIN
KOHL, *on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

BAY BRIDGE ADMINISTRATORS,
LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:23-CV-00022-DAE

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Factual and Procedural Background 2

 B. Negotiations and Settlement 4

 C. Summary of Settlement Terms 5

 1. Settlement Benefits 5

 2. Scope of the Release 6

 3. The Notice and Administration Plan 6

 4. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, Expenses, and Service Awards 8

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement 8

 B. Legal Standard 8

 C. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Adequate and Reasonable 11

 1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class 11

 2. The Proposed Class Settlement Was Negotiated at Arms’ Length Without Fraud or Collusion 12

 3. The Settlement is Favorable Given Litigation Risks 12

 4. The Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Support Settlement 13

 5. The Settlement Terms Represent a Favorable Compromise, Balancing the Likelihood of Success with Attendant Risks 14

- 6. The Recovery is Within an Appropriate Range15
- 7. The Settlement is Supported By Experienced Class Counsel and the Proposed Class Representatives15
- 8. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other15
- D. The Court Should Preliminarily Certify the Settlement Class16
 - 1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure16
 - (a) *Numerosity*17
 - (b) *Commonality*17
 - (c) *Typicality*18
 - (d) *Adequacy of Representation*19
 - 2. The Settlement Meets the Demands of Rule 23(b)(3)20
 - (a) *Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate in This Litigation*20
 - (b) *A Class Action is the Superior Means to Adjudicate Plaintiffs' Claims*21
 - 3. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Program22
- IV. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Ahmad v. Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Al's Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat'l Bank, NA</i> , No. H-17-3852, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17652 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>Assoc. for Disabled Am., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Cotter v. Checkers Drive-In Rests., Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-cv-1386, 2021 WL 3773414 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2021) | 13 |
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Crutchfield v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 829 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2016) | 20, 21 |
| <i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>In re Arby's Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1035-WMR, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 3, 2019)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Citrix Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 19-61350-CIV, 2021 WL 2410651 (S.D. Fla. Jun 11, 2021)..... | 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981) | 14 |
| <i>In re Deepwater Horizon—Appeals of the Econ. & Prop. Damage Class Action Settlement</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) | 10, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning & Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D. La. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) | 13, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon in Gulf of Mexico, on Apr. 20, 2010</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012) | 10 |
| <i>In re Talbert</i> , 347 B.R. 804 (E.D. La. 2005) | 17 |
| <i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020)..... | 18, 21 |
| <i>James v. City of Dallas</i> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) | 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) | 10, 11, 15 |
| <i>Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007) | 18 |
| <i>M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry</i> , 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) | 17 |
| <i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Odonnell v. Harris County</i> , No. H-16-1414, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151159 (S.D. Tex. Sep. 5, 2019)..... | 10, 16, 23 |
| <i>Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978) | 11, 15 |

Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.,
 No. 301CV1754L, 2003 WL 22976611 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003) 10

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) 9, 10, 14

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 19

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003) 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 17, 18

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 No. 16-CV-1062-DAE, 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 9, 10, 11, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 16, 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1), (2), or (3) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 20, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(B) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(C) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 8, 9, 10, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) 9

Other Authorities

1 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3.05, at 3–25 (3d ed. 1992) 17

2 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:7 (15th ed. 2018) 8

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.632 17

Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10 (5th ed.) 8
